
   

  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Audit Report on the Compliance of 
New York Foundling Hospital, Inc., 
With Its Contracts with the 
Administration for Children’s Services 
 
 
FM04-069A 
 
 
June 30, 2005



 
 
   

 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 
1 CENTRE STREET 

NEW YORK, N.Y.  10007-2341 
───────────── 

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR. 
COMPTROLLER 

 

 

 
 
To the Citizens of the City of New York 
 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
In accordance with the responsibilities of the Comptroller contained in  Chapter 5, § 93, of the 
New York City Charter, my office conducted an audit of the compliance of New York Foundling 
Hospital, Inc. with its City contracts that were awarded by the Administration for Children’s 
Services.  The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with 
officials of New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. and the Administration for Children’s Services.   
 
Audits such as this provide a means of ensuring that private concerns that conduct business with 
the City comply with the terms of their agreements, properly report expenditures, and receive 
appropriate payments from the City.   
 
I trust that this report contains information that is of interest to you.  If you have any questions 
concerning this report, please contact my audit bureau at 212-669-3747 or e-mail us at 
audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov.  
 
 
 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
William C. Thompson, Jr. 
 
 
WCT/gr 
 
Report: FM04-069A 
Filed:  June 30, 2005 
 



   

  

Table of Contents 
 
 
AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF       1 
 
INTRODUCTION         2 
 Background         3 
 Objective         3 
 Scope and Methodology       3 
 Discussion of Audit Results       4 
 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

NY Foundling Was Improperly Reimbursed $452,882   4 
Recommendations        6 

 
 
APPENDIX I — Analysis of Program Cost for General Preventive Program – Bronx (804 & 807) 
APPENDIX II  —  Analysis of Program Cost for General Preventive Program – Manhattan (805) 
APPENDIX III — Analysis of Program Cost for General Preventive Program – Queens (854) 
APPENDIX IV — Analysis of Program Cost for General Preventive Program – Staten Island (802) 
APPENDIX V  —  Analysis of Program Cost for Specialized Preventive Program – Hearing Impaired (809) 
APPENDIX VI —  Analysis of Program Cost for Specialized Preventive Program – Respite Care (803) 
APPENDIX VII — Analysis of Program Cost for Family Rehabilitation Program – Bronx (808) 
APPENDIX VIII — Analysis of Program Cost for Family Rehabilitation Program – Manhattan (852) 
APPENDIX IX — Analysis of Program Cost for Family Rehabilitation Program – Queens (855) 
 
 
ADDENDUM — Response of the Administration for Children’s Services 
 
 



 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

The City of New York 
Office of the Comptroller 

Bureau of Financial Audit 
 
 

Audit Report on the Compliance of 
New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. 

With Its Contracts with the 
Administration for Children’s Services  

 

FM04-069A 
 

 
 

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF 
 

The Comptroller’s Office performed an audit to determine whether New York Foundling 
Hospital, Inc. (NY Foundling) spent funds in accordance with the terms of its contracts awarded 
by the Administration for Children’s Services (ACS).  Under the terms of the agreements, NY 
Foundling provides various social service programs to individuals and families in New York 
City.  In Fiscal Year 2002, ACS awarded NY Foundling six contracts covering nine programs: 
four general preventive programs, two specialized preventive programs, and three family 
rehabilitation programs.  The total funding provided by ACS for those programs during Fiscal 
Year 2002 was approximately $5.4 million. 

 
Audit Findings and Conclusions 

 
Based on claims submitted for Fiscal Year 2002, NY Foundling received reimbursements 

of $5,326,792.  However, based on our review of NY Foundling’s books and records, it was 
entitled to reimbursements of only $4,873,910. This resulted in NY Foundling owing the City 
$452,882.  The amount owed consisted of: 

 
 Expenditures that NY Foundling charged to the wrong program. 

 
 Expenditures for which program files lacked sufficient supporting documentation.  

 
 One expenditure in which NY Foundling charged ACS twice. 

 
 It should be noted that subsequent to the issuance of the preliminary draft report—nearly 
three years after the close of the program year—ACS approved nine budget modifications which 
legitimized $409,651 of the $452,882 that we reported were improperly reimbursed to NY 
Foundling.  Although it is within ACS’ purview to approve such budget modifications, we 



   

2 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

question the propriety of the approvals.  Clearly, the approvals were not made to enhance the 
programs, rather they were simply made to ensure that NY Foundling did not have to return the 
funds improperly reimbursed where expenditures exceeded the approved budgets. As a result, 
NY Foundling only owes the City $43,231. 
 
 
Audit Recommendations 
 

To address these issues, NY Foundling should: 
 

 Immediately repay ACS $43,231 for the improper reimbursements identified in 
this report. 

 
 Properly maintain all documentation in program files to support program 

expenditures. 
 

 Charge expenses to the proper programs. 
 

 Ensure that ACS is not charged for expenses that exceed approved program 
budgets. 

 
Additionally, ACS should: 

 
 Ensure that NY Foundling implements the report’s recommendations. 

 
 Discontinue the practice of approving budget modifications after the close of the 

program year.  
 

 Carefully review each budget modification to ensure that changes conform to the 
requirements of the contracts. 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Background 
 

The New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. (NY Foundling) is a not-for-profit organization 
that offers social service programs including foster care, pre-school, day care, nursery care, after-
school care, and teen parenting to individuals and families in New York City.  Many of these 
programs are funded and provided through contracts that were awarded to NY Foundling by the 
Administration for Children’s Services (ACS).  In Fiscal Year 2002, ACS awarded NY 
Foundling six contracts covering nine programs: four general preventive programs, two 
specialized preventive programs, and three family rehabilitation programs.  The total funding 
provided by ACS for those programs during Fiscal Year 2002 was approximately $5.4 million.  

 
 



   

3 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

 
Objective 
 

The audit’s objective is to determine whether NY Foundling spent funds in accordance 
with the terms of its contracts.  

 
Scope and Methodology 
 

The scope of this audit was Fiscal Year 2002 (July 1, 2001—June 30, 2002).  We 
interviewed NY Foundling officials to obtain an understanding of NY Foundling’s programs and 
the reimbursement process for program costs.  We reviewed the six contracts for all nine NY 
Foundling programs, their related budgets, and reimbursement requests.  In addition, we 
reviewed ACS payment records to determine whether the amounts paid were in accordance with 
the approved budgets and the terms of the contracts. 

 
To obtain an understanding of NY Foundling’s internal controls over the recording and 

reporting of its program expenses and reimbursements, we interviewed NY Foundling personnel 
and conducted a walk-through of its operations.  We documented our understanding of the 
internal controls through narrative memoranda.  To determine whether monthly expenses were 
properly submitted to ACS for reimbursement, we traced the monthly claim reports to NY 
Foundling’s general ledger. 

 
For our review of Personal Service (PS) expenditures, we analyzed the June 2002 payroll 

register––the last month in the fiscal year audited.  We reviewed all program employees’ 
timesheets and payroll records to determine whether: timesheets were properly authorized; 
whether employees were paid based on actual hours worked; and whether the amounts paid to 
employees were accurately recorded in the general ledger and on the financial statements.  In 
addition, we randomly sampled 20 of the 171 employees employed during Fiscal year 2002 and 
traced their salaries (as recorded in the payroll register) to the amounts that were reported in the 
general ledger and the financial statements. We then judgmentally selected 114 of the 171 
employees for whom the titles listed on the program budget were different than those listed on 
supplemental schedules of the 2002 financial statements. For each employee, we determined 
whether the amounts paid were in accordance with the approved budgets.   We also reviewed any 
adjusting journal entries for PS expenses on NY Foundling’s books and records to determine 
whether the adjustments were appropriate.  

 
For Other Than Personal Service (OTPS) expenditures, we judgmentally selected a 

sample of 325 transactions based on dollar amount and expenditure type. We traced the 
expenditures from the general ledger to corresponding source documents (e.g., invoices, 
accounts payable vouchers, and canceled checks) and determined whether payments were 
properly authorized and charged to the appropriate programs, in accordance with the approved 
budgets.  We also reviewed the adjusting journal entries for OTPS expenses on NY Foundling’s 
books and records to determine whether the adjustments were appropriate. 

 



   

4 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

We verified whether all expenses charged to each contract during the audit period were in 
accordance with the approved budgets.  Finally, we traced the program expenses to NY 
Foundling’s 2002 financial statements and federal income tax return. 

 
The results of our tests, while not projectable to all expenditures charged to NY 

Foundling’s contracts, provided a reasonable basis to assess whether NY Foundling accurately 
reported program costs and was reimbursed in accordance with the contracts. 

 
This audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 

standards (GAGAS) and included tests of records and other auditing procedures considered 
necessary.  This audit was performed in accordance with the City Comptroller’s audit 
responsibilities as set forth in Chapter 5, §93, of the New York City Charter. 

 
Discussion of Audit Results 
 

The matters covered in this report were discussed with officials of NY Foundling and of 
ACS during and at the conclusion of this audit.  A preliminary draft report was sent to officials 
of NY Foundling and of ACS and discussed at an exit conference held on March 23, 2005.  On 
April 25, 2005, we submitted a draft report to those officials with a request for comments.  We 
received a response from ACS on May 5, 2005. ACS, responding on behalf of itself and NY 
Foundling, described the steps that have been or will be taken to address the recommendations.   

 
The full text of the ACS response is included as an addendum to this report. 

 
 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 NY Foundling Was Improperly Reimbursed $452,882 
 

For the audit period, NY Foundling received reimbursements of $5,326,792.  However, 
based on our review of NY Foundling’s books and records, it was entitled to reimbursements of 
only $4,873,910.  This resulted in NY Foundling owing the City $452,882.  (See Table I and 
Appendices I through IX for the breakdown of questionable costs and the amounts improperly 
reimbursed to NY Foundling.)  The amount owed consists of: 

 
• Expenditures that exceeded the approved budget amount for the particular program.   

For example, NY Foundling spent $169,127 for salaries of child-care workers for its 
Respite Care program, although the approved budget for these salaries totaled only 
$79,813. 

 
• Expenditures that NY Foundling charged to the wrong program. For example, the 

Bronx Family Rehabilitation program was charged $12,790 for the salary of a social 
worker who was actually employed in a different program. 

 
• Expenditures for which program files lacked sufficient supporting documentation 

(e.g., invoices and canceled checks).  For example, NY Foundling issued a check 



   

5 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

totaling $1,249 which, according to the files, was for the purchase of five infant cribs 
and five strollers.  However, no vendor invoices or canceled checks were on file to 
support this purchase.  After we mentioned this issue to NY Foundling officials, they 
confirmed that the expense was never incurred. 

 
Finally, we found one instance in which NY Foundling charged ACS twice for one 

expense––annual telephone maintenance expense of $1,536. 
 
Specifically, ACS properly paid NY Foundling for expenses for one program, underpaid 

it for another program and overpaid it for the remaining seven, as shown in Table I, following.  
 
 

Table I 
 

Improper Payments by Program 
 

Programs 

Amount 
Paid by 

ACS 
Audited 
Amount 

Difference 
(Overpayment) 
Underpayment 

General Preventive    
Bronx $1,271,813 $1,271,813 $         - 
Manhattan 763,618 686,478 (77,140) 
Queens 810,527 683,042 (127,485) 
Staten Island 572,498 533,156 (39,342) 

Specialized Preventive  
Hearing Impaired 348,835 353,231 4,396) 
Respite Care 446,500 359,991 (86,509) 

Family Rehabilitation  
Bronx 487,449 428,058 (59,391) 
Manhattan 404,911 370,318 (34,593) 
Queens      220,641      187,823 (32,818) 

  
Total $5,326,792 $4,873,910 ($452,882) 

   
 
Subsequent to the issuance of the preliminary draft report—nearly three years after the 

close of the program year—ACS approved nine budget modifications which legitimized 
$409,651 of the $452,882 that we reported were improperly reimbursed to NY Foundling.  
Although it is within ACS’ purview to approve such budget modifications, we question the 
propriety of the approvals.  Clearly, the approvals were not made to enhance the programs, rather 
they were simply made to ensure that NY Foundling did not have to return the funds improperly 
reimbursed where expenditures exceeded the approved budgets. 

 



   

6 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

ACS Response: “ACS Budget and Closeout did not approve any over the line expenses.  
The Program submits a budget, which is a proposal, at the start of the fiscal year.  Sub-
lines are estimated and are subject to adjustment as needed to address the actual 
expenditures incurred by the Program.  ACS monitors the category not the sub-lines.  
Programs would have difficulty operating otherwise.  The questioned costs categorized as 
‘not consistent with budget’, mainly, are of this nature.” 
 
Auditor Comment: We question how ACS concluded that budget modifications were 
appropriate in these instances.  Although it states that “ACS monitors the category not the 
sub-lines,” that “programs would have difficulty operating otherwise,” and that “the 
questioned costs categorized as ‘not consistent with budget,’ mainly, are of this nature,” 
we disagree.  ACS retroactively allowed NY Foundling to use $42,912 of program funds 
that were earmarked for parent aides to pay for a secretary and a receptionist.  Similarly, 
it retroactively allowed NY Foundling to use program funds designated for a community 
organizer to pay for another secretary and it used program funds for a raise for a 
maintenance worker instead of paying for case aides. In each instance, ACS allowed NY 
Foundling to use funds earmarked for “program” expenses, for administrative purposes.  
We believe that it is incumbent on ACS to ensure that such charges are approved prior to 
taking place, not three years after the fact. 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
NY Foundling should: 
 
1. Immediately repay ACS $43,231 for the improper reimbursements identified in this 

report. 
 

ACS Response: “The New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. agrees with this finding and 
will repay ACS $43,231 for the improper reimbursement identified in the Comptroller’s 
audit.” 

 
2. Properly maintain all documentation in program files to support program expenditures. 

 
ACS Response: “New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. adapted a centralized Accounts 
Payable system where invoices are processed and all files are maintained with 
corresponding copies of checks.  All expenditures are properly recorded in the General 
Ledger and verification, analysis and reconciliation are performed.” 

 
3. Charge expenses to the proper programs. 

 
ACS Response: “New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. will carefully review all charges 
and expenses to verify who made the request, who is the user, and where the charges 
should be billed.  Supplies purchased in quantity, to take advantage of the lower price, 
will be cost allocated to the proper program depending on their use of the supplies. 
Utilities, rent of equipments, and all other shared expenses will be shared by all 



   

7 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr. 

concerned programs based on a cost allocation methodology.  Program Directors were 
instructed to use a proper cost allocation methodology when coding their expenses.  
Whenever possible they are to request purchase orders individually for each program.”  

 
4. Ensure that ACS is not charged for expenses that exceed approved program budgets. 

 
ACS Response: “The New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. has not received any 
reimbursement from ACS that exceeded the approved program budgets.  New York 
Foundling Hospital, Inc. has to show to ACS the actual operational costs of each program 
at the end of the program year.  New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. is not expecting ACS 
reimbursement for expenses that exceeded the approved allowable program budget but 
have to show the actual program cost for possible increases in funding upon re-evaluation 
of the budget.” 
 

 
ACS should: 
 
5. Ensure that NY Foundling implements the report’s recommendations. 

 
ACS Response: “A letter dated 04/27/05 was sent to the Program’s Executive Director 
advising that New York Foundling Hospital, Inc. is required to comply with the 
recommendations made in the New York City Comptroller’s audit report.” 

 
6. Discontinue its practice of approving budget modifications after the close of the program 

year. 
 

ACS Response: “ACS will require programs to submit final requests for budget 
modifications within 30 days from the date of the Closeout letter.  ACS monitors 
program expenditures by category of expense.” 
 

7. Carefully review each budget modification to ensure that changes conform to the 
requirements of the contracts. 

 
ACS Response: “ACS will review each budget modification to ensure changes conform 
to the requirements of the contract and adhere to agency policies.” 

 
 
 
 
 
 










































